

No. 23-3655

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

TURTLE MOUNTAIN BAND OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MICHAEL HOWE, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of North Dakota,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota, No. 3:22-CV-00022

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
KEVIN M. LAMB
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000

KYLE T. EDWARDS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1 Front Street, Suite 3500
San Francisco, California 94111
(628) 235-1000

March 21, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

I. CONGRESS INTENDED SECTION 2 TO BE ENFORCED BY PRIVATE PARTIES3

II. THE ATTORNEY GENERAL’S UNDER-ENFORCEMENT OF SECTION 2 WITH RESPECT TO NATIVE AMERICAN VOTING RIGHTS UNDERSCORES THE PRACTICAL NEED FOR PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT.....6

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	3, 6
<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	4, 5, 12
<i>Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023).....	5
<i>Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment</i> , 91 F.4th 967 (8th Cir. 2024).....	5
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 336 F.Supp.2d 976 (D.S.D. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> , 461 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021).....	3, 6
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	3
<i>Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Lyman County</i> , 625 F.Supp.3d 891 (D.S.D. 2022).....	9, 10
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	3
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	3
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Thurston County</i> , 2024 WL 302390 (D. Neb. Jan. 26, 2024).....	10, 11

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County</i> , No. 3:22-cv-161 (D.N.D.).....	13
<i>United States v. Chamberlain School District</i> , No. 4:20-cv-4084 (D.S.D.).....	12
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Thurston County</i> , No. 8:23-cv-20 (D. Neb.).....	11

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. §1983 1
Voting Rights Act, 52 U.S.C. §10301 1

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 97-227 (1981)..... 4
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2023)..... 7
Native American Rights Fund, *Benson County (ND) Redistricting (Spirit Lake Tribe v. Benson County)*, <https://narf.org/cases/benson-county-nd-redistricting> (visited Mar. 21, 2024) 13
Native American Rights Fund, *Lyman County (SD) Redistricting (Lower Brule Sioux Tribe v. Lyman County)*, <https://narf.org/cases/lower-brule-sioux-tribe-lyman-county-redistricting> (visited Mar. 21, 2024) 10
Native American Rights Fund, *Native Voters and Tribal Nations Negotiate Fair Districts in Nebraska* (Jan. 26, 2024), <https://narf.org/fair-districts-in-nebraska>..... 11
Tucker, James Thomas, et al., *Obstacles at Every Turn: Barriers to Political Participation Faced by Native American Voters*, (2020), https://vote.narf.org/wpcontent/uploads/2020/06/obstacles_at_every_turn.pdf..... 1, 6, 7, 8
